
 

 

 

 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 6.30 p.m. 

Committee Room One - Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

 

Agenda 
 
Chair: Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled. 
 
Members 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Musthak Ahmed 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Councillor Musthak Ahmed, Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor 
Maisha Begum, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor James King, Councillor Maium 
Talukdar, Councillor Abdal Ullah and Justina Bridgeman 
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Sirajul Islam, 
Councillor Asma Islam and Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
 
[The quorum for the General Purposes Committee is 3 Members] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers will be extremely limited due to the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions. 
You must contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place, this will be 
allocated on a first come first served basis. No one will be admitted unless they have 
registered in advance. 
 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4850 
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

General Purposes Committee  

 
Thursday, 13 October 2022 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   5 - 6 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any action 
they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it relates 
to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any interests and 
to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. MINUTES   7 - 12 

 To agree the unrestricted minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
21 June 2022. 
 

 

3. WORK PLAN   13 - 18 

 To review the Committee’s work plan for the current municipal year. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION    

4 .1 Local Authority Governor Applications October 2022   19 - 46 

4 .2 Composition of  Dismissal Appeals Panel   47 - 56 

4 .3 Employee Relations Casework and Policy Review- Q1 - April - June 
2022   

57 - 62 



 
 
 
 

 

4 .4 Recommendations on Implementation of Special Severance 
Payments Regulations   

63 - 78 

4 .5 Update on Senior Recruitment - October 2022   79 - 82 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT   

 

 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

7. EXEMPT MINUTES    

 To agree the exempt minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 21 
June 2022 
 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 6.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room One - 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 2
[...]
elevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 6



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

21/06/2022 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE – TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 

CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 

Members Present in Person: 

Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled (Chair) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed 

Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury 

Councillor James King 

Councillor Maium Talukdar 

Councillor Abdal Ullah 

 

Members in Attendance Virtually: 

Councillor Maisha Begum 

 

Officers Present in Person  

Will Tuckley   – (Chief Executive Officer) 

Janet Fasan   – (Director, Legal – Monitoring Officer) 

Matthew Mannion   – (Head of Democratic Services, Governance)  

Justina Bridgeman   – (Democratic Services Officer, (Committees)) 

 

Officers in Attendance Virtually: 

Farhad Ahmed  – (Head of Governance Information and Traded Services) 

Musrat Zaman  – (Director of Workforce, OD and Business Support) 

Pat Chen  – (Head of HR)  

 
Apologies 

Councillor Asma Begum 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

21/06/2022 

 

1    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the General 

Purposes Committee for the municipal year 2022/2023.  

Councillor Maium Talukdar proposed Councillor Musthak Ahmed for the 

position. This was seconded by Councillor Kabir Ahmed. 

There were no further nominations. 

The General Purposes Committee; 

 
RESOLVED  

1. That Councillor Musthak Ahmed is elected as Vice-Chair of the General 

Purposes Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 There were no declarations of disposable pecuniary interests. 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 22 March 

2022 were noted, as attendees were not present. The minutes held on 25 

May 2022 were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4.  WORK PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the work plan for the first meeting of the municipal 

year and the following were proposed: 

 
Review on Employment Appeals and a review on Polling Stations 
 

 Agreed to receive updates on whether these items can be reviewed at the 
next General Purposes Committee scheduled for 13 October 2022.  

 
RESOLVED 

1. That the General Purposes Work Plan be noted. 

 
5.  REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1  Local Authority Governor Applications  

Farhad Ahmed, Head of Governance Information and Traded Services, 

introduced the report which detailed three recommended Governors be 

Page 8



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

21/06/2022 

 

appointed to Tower Hamlets maintained primary schools and three 

reappointments. 

 
As this was the first meeting of the municipal year with new administration, 

Mr. Ahmed informed the Committee that the summary of all BAME Governors 

will be submitted at the next General Purposes Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 

1. That the recommendations for Governors be agreed. 

2. A summary of all BAME Governors be submitted at the next General 

Purposes Committee. 

3. The report be noted. 

 
5.2 Post-Election Report – Thursday 5 May 2022  

Will Tuckley, Chief Executive Officer, introduced the report in his capacity as 

the  Returning Officer. The report detailed the administrative arrangements 

put in place by the Returning Officer for the Mayoral and Borough Ward polls, 

held on Thursday 5th May 2022. The report is an information item only. 

In response to the presentation, the Committee noted: 

 

 A highly successful administered election/s 

 Concerns about campaigning outside polling stations and clarification on any 
complaints logged. 

 Concerns regarding disproportionate third-party reporting of family figures in 
Tower Hamlets, when other local authorities had similar numbers. 

 Information had been received of postal votes not arriving on time for some 
electors to return and this should be looked at and any lessons learnt as to 
why this was the case. 

 Clarification on the number of poll counting staff and any recruitment issues. 

 Clarification on why poll counting took place at East Wintergardens, rather 
than the Excel Centre and why observers were not provided water. 

 Clarification on the two wards requiring informal double checking and why this 
occurred. 

 
Mr. Tuckley said that as long as campaigning outside polling stations did not 

intimidate constituents, this is a legitimate act. A government bill was quoted 

by many complainants but was incorrect because the bill was not enacted. 

 

 

Tower Hamlets worked in conjunction with the Police regarding complaints 
which were formally logged by both sides. There are no complaints pending. It 
was agreed that third-party reporting on family voting to Tower Hamlets and 
appeared prevalent in the figures reported in other local authorities. 

 

Page 9



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

21/06/2022 

 

The numbers of postal packs not received, although regrettable were minimal. 
Officers can look into the  number of cases if required. Counting staff were 
recruited based on the capacity of the venue and numbers of staff 
withdrawing on polling day at the count was minimal.  
 
The decision to hold the counts at the East Wintergardens was made as it had 
the capacity to accommodate both polls, it has the best quality 
accommodation and local services and was a better financial option by some 
way. 
 
Mr. Tuckley apologised for not providing water to observers and confirmed 
decisions on re-counts are made at the Returning Officer’s discretion. The 
informal double checking took place in two wards where there was an 
estimated small gap between the last elected candidate and the following one 
listed not elected and this affected two long standing councillors who 
appeared to be losing their seats. The names of the two wards in question will 
be submitted to the Committee for information. 
 
Electors/residents were encouraged to vote in the run up to the  election via a 
comprehensive communications engagement programme linked with the 
Electoral Commission. The Returning Officer, Electoral Commission and 
Tower Hamlets Communication team had done a great deal to encourage 
electoral registration and access to the various voting methods available. 

 
As a result of the controversy over elections in Tower Hamlets in 2014, the 
Returning Officer had chosen not to take his fees for any local elections, this 
the case since 2015. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr. Tuckley and the Electoral Services department for their 
success in conducting the election. 
 

RESOLVED 

1. Details of the two wards which required re-counts be submitted to the 

Committee for information. 

2. The report be noted. 

 
5.3 Annual Report on Employee Relations Casework and Policy 

Musrat Zaman, Director of Workforce, OD and Business Support, introduced 

the annual report which detailed the level and management of employee 

relations casework with the Council and highlighted progress made. This 

report relates to the period from April 2021 – March 2022. 

In response to the presentation, the Committee noted: 

 
- Clarification on why the report was moved from quarterly to annual 

submittance. 

Page 10



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

21/06/2022 

 

- As the General Purposes Committee now consists of Members from the 
new administration, a proposal was made for the report to be reverted 
back to quarterly submittance.  

- Clarification on the ratio of panellists.  
- Proposal to reinstate the formal three-member appeals panel. 
 
Pat Chen, Head of HR clarified that the agreement to submit the report on an 
annual basis was made at the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
01 January 2022. At that time, the Committee were assured the good work 
would continue and therefore took the view that a quarterly update to the 
Committee in such detail was no longer required. A proposal was made to 
receive a report detailing updates on an annual basis going forward. 
 
Musrat Zaman reported that the new appeals process had been agreed by the 
General Purposes Committee and assured members that appropriate training 
for managers was provided and that independence is built into the Disciplinary 
Process.  Furthermore, she confirmed that Trade Unions are involved in every 
step of the process and provide an additional level of scrutiny.  
 
The Committee were urged to consider that 4 dismissals had taken place 
(workforce of circa 4,000 staff) and that the current process was robust, and 
these decisions are the responsibility of Officers with one Member on the 
appeal panel. Any changes can also not be unilaterally made and may require 
a change of constitution through Full Council.   

 
Mr. Tuckley advised the Committee to look carefully at the evidence before 
proposing further changes as more evaluation is required. Employment 
tribunals may result from appeals and decisions are usually taken by officers 
in most local authorities. It was noted that Members who attended previous 
tribunals, felt it highly inappropriate for them to be part of that process.  This 
then presents a greater risk to the organisation. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the report be reverted back to quarterly submittance to the General 

Purposes Committee. 

2. That the report be presented to a future Committee meeting examining 

options around Employee Appeals processes, including exploring the re-

introduction of the previous formal Employee Appeals Sub Committee 

3. That the report be noted. 

 
 

5.4 Constitution Update Report 

Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services Governance, introduced the 

committee to the updates for the new municipal year 22/23. The committee 

were asked to: 

Page 11



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE,                        SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

21/06/2022 

 

 

 Note the General Purposes Committee’s role as general overseer of the 

Council’s Constitution. 

 Confirm whether it wishes to undertake reviews of any sections of the 

document. 

 Note the changes set out in Paragraph’s 3.12 to 3.14 of the report. 

 Agree the changes set out in Paragraph’s 3.15 to 3.17 of the report 

 
In response to the presentation, the Committee noted: 

- Clarification on why sections 25 regarding investigatory powers and 
section 26 on the use of surveillance were included. 

- Clarification on the amended paragraph 3.15 regarding accepting personal 
gifts. 

 
Mr. Mannion said that the aforementioned sections were added as Members 
are required to have oversight in the Audit Committee, as per legislation. The 
paragraph change relates to discussing any gifts received with your line 
manager, which may not be possible after acceptance in some instances. The 
new change states that in these cases this does not need discussions in 
advance, not does it require recording in the Gifts and Hospitality register. 
 

RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted, and the Constitution changes be agreed. 

 
6.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

None.  
 

7.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

No resolution to exclude the press and public was passed at this meeting. 

 
8.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 

CONSIDERS URGENT 

The exempt appendices related to the school Governor appointments and the 

Forthcoming Restructures were noted. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.19pm 

Chair, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 

General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES 

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
and ACTION LIST 2022/23   

 

Contact 
Officer: 
 
Email: 
Telephone: 
Website: 

Justina Bridgeman 
Democratic Services 
 
justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk   
020 7364 4854 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:justina.bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 202/23 
 
 

 
 
2 
 

ACTIONS LIST 
 
 

Action 
number 

Title Action Owner  Originating 
Meeting/Item 

Due Date / Comment 

1.  To report back on the work that is being 
undertaken on the outside bodies where 
Members are representing the Council 
 

Matthew Mannion GPC 10/01//22  

2.  A summary review of all BAME Governors 
appointed within Tower Hamlets.  

Farhad Ahmed A summary 
review of all 

BAME 
Governors 
appointed 

within Tower 
Hamlets.  

Farhad requested this item be moved to the 
GPC meeting scheduled for 13.10.22 – NOW 
15.12.22 

3.  Forthcoming Restructures Musrat Zaman To report on 
any 

forthcoming 
restructures 

Musrat requested item was withdrawn from 
21.06.22 GPC. Committee members requested 
it moved to GPC meeting scheduled for 
13.10.22 – NOW 15.12.22 
 

4.  Review on Polling Stations Robert Curtis To review the 
Tower Hamlets 
Polling Station
[...]
ocess for Special Severance Payments and will require a 
change to the Council’s adopted Pay Policy. 

 
            

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 4.4



Recommendations: 

The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 

 

a) Note the revised process for Special Severance Payments. 
 
b) Consider the revised 2022/23 pay policy statement and recommend the 

policy for adoption by full council on 16 November 2022. 
 

c) Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director of 
Workforce, OD and Business Support, Chair of the GP Committee and 
Monitoring Officer, any further minor changes to the 2022/23 pay policy 
statement.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. 

Additionally, the ‘Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on 
Data Transparency’ was published in September 2011, under Section 2 of 
the Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980.  The Code sets out 
key principles for local authorities in creating greater transparency through 
the publication of data.  Supplementary guidance, ‘Openness and 
Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under Section 40 of the Localism 
Act’, was published on 20 February 2013.  Further guidance on the making 
and disclosure of Special Severance Payments was published on 12 May 
2022. 
 

2.2 The Act’s intention is to bring together the strands of increasing 
accountability, transparency and fairness, with regards to pay. 
 

2.3  The provisions of the legislation require local authorities to adopt and 
publish a pay policy statement. Statements must be approved by full 
council and have regard to the guidance published by the Secretary of 
State. Authorities will be constrained by their policy statement, although the 
statement may be amended at any time by further resolution of full council.  

 
 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
3.1 As the publication of a pay policy statement and the nature of its content is a 

legislative requirem
[...]
ity Governor Applications October 2022
	Appendix. 7 for Local Authority Governor Applications October 2022
	Appendix. 8 for Local Authority Governor Applications October 2022
	Appendix. 9 for Local Authority Governor Applications October 2022
	Appendix. 10 for Local Authority Governor Applications October 2022
	Appendix. 11 for Local Authority Governor Applications October 2022

	4.2 Composition of  Dismissal Appeals Panel
	4.3 Employee Relations Casework and Policy Review- Q1 - April - June 2022
	Q1 ER dashboard

	4.4 Recommendations on Implementation of Special Severance Payments Regulations
	Appendix. 1 for Recommendations on Implementation of Special Severance Payments Regulations

	4.5 Update on Senior Recruitment - October 2022



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2022 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON,  E14 2BG 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled Chair 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed  
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Asma Begum  
Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor James King  
Councillor Maium Talukdar  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Maisha Begum  

Councillor Abdal Ullah  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Will Tuckley (Chief Executive) 
Farhad Ahmed (Traded and Business Development Manager) 
Musrat Zaman (Director of HR, OD & Business Support Services) 
Catriona Hunt (Head of Corporate Human Resources) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Kevin Bartle (Interim Corporate Director, Resources & Section 
151 Officer) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of disposable pecuniary interests.. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The following minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 

the 21 June 2022 were amended as a correct record of proceedings: 

 Post- Election Amendment: ‘As a result of the controversy over 
elections in Tower Hamlets in 2014, the Returning Officer had 
chosen not to take his fees for any local elections. However, in 
respect of the local elections held in May 2022 fees were received.’ 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Will Tuckley, Chief Executive Officer in his capacity as Returning Officer, 

updated the Committee that in relation to the post- election, informal double 

checking took place on Canary Wharf and Shadwell wards. Further checks 

will be made on any informal double checks to Island Gardens and Bethnal 

Green East wards. Details will be updated to the Committee outside the 

General Purposes Committee meeting. 

 
3. WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee reviewed the work plan and noted disappointment that 

the Forthcoming Restructures report was not submitted to the 13 

October meeting as specified in the 21 June 2022 work plan. 

 
Musrat Zaman observed that the standing item titled Forthcoming 
Restructures should be renamed to Reporting of Payments. As there 
were no payments over £100,000 to report, the item was removed.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the General Purposes Work Plan be noted. 

 
4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
4.1 Local Authority Governor Applications October 2022  

 
Farhad Ahmed, Head of School Governance, Information and Traded 
Services, introduced the report, which detailed two recommended 
Governors be appointed to Tower Hamlets maintained primary schools 
and nine reappointments. 
 
The Committee AGREED to all recommendations for Governors be 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the recommendations for Governors be agreed. 
 

2. The report be noted. 
 

4.2 Composition of  Dismissal Appeals Panel  
 

Musrat Zaman, Director of Workforce, OD and Business Support, 
introduced an update to the report, which set out options on the 
composition of the appeals panel and a recommendation to continue 
the present arrangement. 
 
The effectiveness of the appeals panel, initially agreed at the General 
Purposes Committee on 05 October 2021, has not fully been 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

established, and reverting back to the previous model would be 
premature, as only one appeal has been conducted to date.  
 
There is no legal requirement for appeals to be heard by Members, and 
it is good practice for managers, who are more equipped in handling 
staffing issues to chair such appeals. 

 
In response to the presentation the Committee noted: 
 

 Concern that the report appeared biased towards officers and 

marginalises the Members role in the process. 

 

 The number of dismissals stated did not give a breakdown of 

employees grades or equality implications. 

 

 The Employment Tribunal claims did not give sufficient clarity 

nor full details of the legal advice stated in the report. 

 

 Disappointment with the general tone of the report, as it lacked 

consistency. 

 

 That Trade Unions comments were not taken into account in this 

instance and requested clarification that they were consulted 

with prior to the previous arrangement change in 2021. 

 
Will Tuckley, Chief Executive Officer, noted the report is intended to 
consider all options and allow for deliberation. Dismissal panels are an 
opportunity  to review any procedural issues that may arise and not to 
rehear cases. Members set the direction whilst officers implement the 
policies and marginalisation is not a consideration. Previous Members 
felt it inappropriate to be part of the tribunals process and further 
evaluation is required before making any changes. 
 
Musrat Zaman clarified that Trade Unions comments were not received 
prior to the meeting and the legal advice stated in the report was 
submitted by the council’s employment lawyer. Janet Fasan, Director, 
Legal – Monitoring Officer, confirmed there is no legal requirement for 
either Members or Officers to sit at the panels, although it is deemed 
good practice for Officers.  
  
Members requested that further details on equality and diversity of the 
employees be submitted at the next General Purposes Committee 
before any resolution be made. The Chair requested the Committee 
vote on the reports alternative options.  

 

Accordingly, the General Purposes Committee; 
 
Voted 5 to 2 in favour of reverting to the previous model (Option 2 in 
the report), which consisted of an all-Elected Member panel. This will 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

now require a consultation process with Trade Unions and a change of 
Constitution through Full Council. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. Officers to clarify if Trade Unions were consulted prior to the 

previous arrangement change in 2021.  

 

2. That the Dismissals Appeals Panel be reverted back to the previous 

model, consisting of an all-Elected Member Panel. This will require 

a consultation process and a change of Constitution through Full 

Council. 

 
3. That the report be noted. 

 
4.3 Employee Relations Casework and Policy Review- Q1 - April - June 2022  

 
Musrat Zaman, Director of Workforce, OD and Business Support briefly 
gave an update to the Committee, which detailed the level and 
management of employee relations casework with the Council and 
highlighted progress made. The report related to the period from April 
2022 – June 2022. This was the first quarterly report since the last 
General Purposes Committee held on the 21 June, which previously 
requested annual  submittance. 
 
The number of open cases and policy development improvements 
were highlighted. Staff now have easier access to all policies in one 
location via The Bridge. Various policies have been revised and details 
of a proposed consultation process were set out in relation to Death in 
Service, Organisational changes and Redeployment. Proposals to the 
Smarter Working policy have been put on hold at this time. 
 
Following the presentation the Committee: 
 

 Expressed concern that details on the Smarter Working 
policy proposals being held were given as a verbal update 
and not reflected in the report.    
 

 Clarification on if the Organisational and Redeployment 
policy changes are Executive Decisions, or if discussions are 
currently taking place, as this has not been reflected in the 
report. 

 
Musrat informed the Committee that any policy organisational and 
redeployment changes are non-executive decisions. Trade Unions 
have been informed of an Informal work plan, although no formal 
consultations on the statutory policy have taken place.  
 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
4.4 Recommendations on Implementation of Special Severance Payments 

Regulations  
 

Musrat Zaman, Director of Workforce, OD and Business Support 

requested the Committee note the revised process for special 

severance payments, consider the revised policy statement and 

recommend the policy for adoption by Full Council on the 16 November 

2022 and also delegate any amendments to the 2022/23 pay policy 

statement to the Chief Executive. 

Musrat outlined the reasons for the recommendations which derive 

from Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, requiring the adoption of 

the pay policy statement for each financial year. The statement will be 

submitted for approval by Full Council with discussions exempt. 

 
The Committee AGREED to the recommendations in the report. 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
4.5 Update on Senior Recruitment - October 2022  

 
Will Tuckley, Chief Executive Officer, updated the Committee on the 

recent senior recruitment of Director of  Commissioning and Culture 

within the Children and Culture Directorate. The post for Director, 

Integrated Growth and Development within Place is currently filled on 

an interim basis and this arrangement will stay in place for a further six 

months, pending a structure review. 

Mr. Tuckley gave a verbal update on the interim Section 151 Officer 

and Corporate Director of Resources post, currently held by Kevin 

Bartle. The Council are considering how best to recruit a permanent 

post holder in the current market, as a second interim appointment is 

necessary.  

In response to the update, the Committee noted that further work is 

required to fill gaps within senior positions. Mr. Bartle was thanked for 

his professionalism and depth of knowledge which is greatly 

appreciated.  

RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted. 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

Constitution 
 
The Chair noted that several changes have been made to the 
Constitution in recent years and recommended a Working Group be 
formed to ensure more accountability and better effectiveness to the 
Council’s decision-making process. 
 
Following the recommendation, the Committee noted; 
 

 That although a review of the Constitution is scheduled in the 

work plan for the next General Purposes Committee meeting 

for 15 December 2022, a working group is now necessary.  

 

 Recommendations on the Working Group’s remit to be 

brought back to the next General Purposes Committee for 

submission to Full Council. 

  
Restructures and Compulsory Redundancies 
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed proposed that all details of any key decisions 
on restructures which impact redeployments or redundancies be 
brought to the General Purposes Committee for review. 
 
Mr. Tuckley explained that the Committee endorses the Council’s 
policies. It also oversees broad changes at senior directorate level and 
Officers implement them. Although it would not be prudent for the 
Committee to oversee all managerial detail within restructures, further 
discussion on ensuring the Committee has more oversight of key 
issues is required. A request to defer the proposal until the next 
General Purposes Committee was made and agreed. 
 

RESOLVED 

1. The Committee AGREED to the recommendation of a Constitution 

Working Group be formed. 

 

2. Proposals for the General Purposes Committee to have oversight of 

key organisational changes impacting staff be DEFERRED to 15 

December 2022 meeting. 

 

3. That the report be noted. 

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
No resolution to exclude the press and public was passed at this meeting. 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

7. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the remaining agenda 
item contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.29 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled 
General Purposes Committee 


